No. 338, A.]

[Published March 13, 1941.

## CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to create 59.08 (40) of the statutes, relating to authorizing counties to participate in and appropriate money for carrying out a federal approved surplus commodity stamp plan in connection with administering relief.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (40) of section 59.08 of the statutes is created to read:

(59.08) (40) To adopt and participate in any food stamp plan, cotton stamp plan, or other surplus commodity absorption plan, in connection with furnishing relief to needy persons within any or all towns, villages or cities in the county and to appropriate money to carry out any such plan, including the cost of administration thereof. All previous participation in any such plan and appropriations and expenditures made for any such purpose by any county board is validated. This subsection is created to permit counties to appropriate money for cooperating with and assisting towns, villages or cities in the relief and support of poor and indigent persons pursuant to section 49.01.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1941.

No. 393, A.]

[Published March 13, 1941.

## CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to amend 60.32 of the statutes, relating to time of auditing town books.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 60.32 of the statutes is amended to read: 60.32 The town board shall meet on the second Tuesday next preceding the annual town meeting and also on the first Tuesday of December, and at such other time or times as they shall deem necessary to audit and settle all charges against the

town and if the 3 supervisors be not present the chairman, or in his absence, either of the other supervisors attending, shall call one or more justices of the town to act instead of the absent supervisor or supervisors, and if any such vacancy cannot be filled by reason of there being no legally qualified justice or justices of the peace in said town, then said vacancy may be filled by selecting a qualified elector or electors thereof. And said elector or electors if so chosen shall take and file the usual oath of office, so as to make a board of audit composed of 3. No such special meeting shall be held unless notice of the same shall be given to each supervisor at least 2 days prior to the time fixed therefor, and none but supervisors shall act on the board of audit at such special meetings.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1941.

No. 147, S.]

[Published March 13, 1941.

## CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to amend section 370.05 of the statutes, relating to the effective date of laws.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 370.05 is amended to read: 370.05 Every law or act which does not expressly prescribe the time when it \* \* \* takes effect shall take effect \* \* \* on the day after its publication.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1941.